Revision 1.0 1 Copyright KE9H, 2009
High Performance Software Defined Radio
Open Source Hardware and Software Project
Project Description: http://openhpsdr.org
Excalibur
Assembly and Operation
Instructions
Author: Graham Haddock, KE9H

tweezers, and re-melting the solder on the one pin, re-position the IC until it is centered
on all pads.  Then go to the pin diagonally across the IC and solder it down.  If necessary,
press down lightly on the center of the IC while re-melting those first two pins, so that all
pins are flat against their respective pads.  Then work your way around the IC soldering
Revision 1.0  Copyright KE9H, 2009
down all pins.  If you have a solder short between adjacent pins, remove any excess
solder with “solder wick.”
For final inspection, a "Jewelers eye loupe" of approximately 4x power is a great aid.
Loupes manufactured in Asia are available on eBay or similar sources for a few dollars.
Revision 1.0  Copyright KE9H, 2009
Appendix "C"
Bill of Materials
Excalibur Bill of Materials Version 10/11/2009
Footprint/
Part Value Description Package Manu Part No. Vendor Part No. Notes
C01 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C02 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C03 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C04 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C05 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C06 560pF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C561J5GACTU Mouser 80-C1206C561J5G Must be NPO or C0G
C07 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C08 470pF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C471J5GACTU Mouser 80-C1206C471J5G Must be NPO or C0G
C09 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C10 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C11 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C12 2.2uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C225K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C225K3R
C13 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C14 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C15 0.01uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C103K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C103K3R
C16 10uF Tantalum A/3216-18R Vishay 293D106X9016A2TE3 Mouser 74-293D106X9016A2TE3
C17 10uF Tantalum A/3216-18R Vishay 293D106X9016A2TE3 Mouser 74-293D106X9016A2TE3
C18 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C19 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
C20 0.1uF Chip Cap C1206 C1206 Kemet C1206C104K3RACTU Mouser 80-C1206C104K3R
D1 RED-GRN DUAL-LED   LED-DUAL Lite-On LTST-C155KGJRKT Mouser 859-LTST-C155KGJRKT
J1 MA02 MA02   02PA 3M 2340-6111TG Mouser 517-6111-TG 40 pin breakaway header, use 2 pins
J2 MA03-1 MA03-1   MA03-1 Use 3 pins from header for J1
J3 MA02 MA02   02PA Use 2 pins from header for J1
L1 768nH T37-1W   T37-1W Micrometals T37-6 Amidon T37-6 15 Turns #24 wire
P1 DIN96 Connector HARDING_DIN96 HARTING 09 03 196 6921 Mouser 617-09-03-196-6921
Q1 2N3906 PNP Transistor SOT23 Fairchild MMBT3906 Mouser 512-MMBT3906
Q2 2N3906 PNP Transistor SOT23 Fairchild MMBT3906 Mouser 512-MMBT3906
R01 50 Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-50-RC Mouser 263-50-RC
R02 3.3K Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-3.3K-RC Mouser 263-3.3K-RC
R03 6.8K Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-6.8K-RC Mouser 263-6.8K-RC
R04 100 Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-100-RC Mouser 263-100-RC
R05 6.8K Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-6.8K-RC Mouser 263-6.8K-RC
R06 3.3K Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-3.3K-RC Mouser 263-3.3K-RC
R07 270 Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-270-RC Mouser 263-270-RC
R08 68 Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-68-RC Mouser 263-68-RC
R09 1K Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-1K-RC Mouser 263-1K-RC
R10 1.8K Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-1.8K-RC Mouser 263-1.8K-RC
R11 100K Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-100K-RC Mouser 263-100K-RC
R12 10 Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-10-RC Mouser 263-10-RC
R13 200 Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-200-RC Mouser 263-200-RC
R14 22 Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-22-RC Mouser 263-22-RC
R15 22 Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-22-RC Mouser 263-22-RC
R16 22 Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-22-RC Mouser 263-22-RC
R17 0 Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-0-RC Mouser 263-0-RC
R18 330 Chip Res R1206 R1206 Xicon 263-330-RC Mouser 263-330-RC
T1 TC1-1T TC1-1T AT224 Minicircuits TC1-1T Minicircuits TC1-1T
U1 74AC04D 74AC04D SO14 TI SN74AC04D Mouser 595-SN74AC04D
U2 74HC4046A 74HC4046A SO16 TI CD74HC4046AM96 Mouser 595-CD74HC4046AM96
U3 3.3V LP2985 SOT23-5 TI LP2985-33DBVR Mouser 595-LP2985-33DBVR